FORM PTO-1595 F U9 - 18 - 20 (Rev. 6-93)	OO ER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	#### / _ <b>G</b> -1-6-00 _
Tab settings □□□□▼ 10146020	<b>* * ' *</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner c. 1014002	.he attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):  Vlasic Foods International, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New Name:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 😾 No	York, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 60 Wall Street
Security Agreement	New York - NY 10260
□ Other	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10260
Execution Date: 8-10-00	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes X
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
See Schedule A attached hereto.	See Schedule A attached hereto.
Additional humbors date	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: J. Lee	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 600.00
Internal Address: Access Information Services, Inc	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1773 Western Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: State: NY ZIP: 12203	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
09/18/2000 JJALLAH2 00000142 4342788 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
4.4 00 00 NP	
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.     </li> </ol>	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of $(2.18 - 1.7)$
	Signature Date

## **Patents**

	a state of the sta				
Process for Frying Chicken Parts	United States	4,342,788	8/3/1982	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Brownable Dough for Microwave Cooking	United States	4,448,791	8/15/1984	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Heat Treatment Temperature Indicating Food Package and Process for Providing Same	United States	4,388,332	6/14/1983	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Production of Low Cholesterol Butter Oil by Vapor Sparging	United States	5,092,964	3/3/1992	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Production of Low Cholesterol Milk Fat by Solvent Extraction	United States	4,997,668	3/5/1991	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Composite Material for a Microwave Heating Container and Container Formed Therefrom	United States	5,300,747	4/5/1994	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
A Pie Having a Microwave Brownable Crust and Method of Baking Same	United States	4,917,907	4/17/1990	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Method for Removing Cholesterol from Eggs	United States	5,091,203	2/25/1992	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Method for Removing Cholesterol and Fat from Egg Yolk by Chelation and Reduced-Cholesterol Egg Production	United States	5,302,405	4/12/1994	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued

$\bigcirc$
$\bigcirc$

Container Filling and Sealing System	United States	5,195,294	3/23/1993	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Container Filling and Sealing System	United States	5,195,298	3/23/1993	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Free Fatty Acid Removal From Used Frying Fat	United States	5,560,950	10/1/1996	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Microwave Brownable Potato Composition	United States	(09/468,120)	(12/21/1999)	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Pending
Quick Brine Equalization Method and Product	United States	5,151,286	9/29/1992	Vlasic Foods International Inc (formerly Vlasic Foods, Inc.)	Issued
Systems for Sorting Pickle Chips and the Like	United States	5,154,298	10/13/1992	Vlasic Foods International Inc. (formerly Vlasic Foods, Inc.)	Issued

293146.02-New York S3A

## PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## (Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses)

WHEREAS, VLASIC FOODS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a New Jersey corporation (herein referred to as the "Company") owns, or in the case of licenses, is a party to, the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Company, the Banks party thereto, The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Syndication Agent, and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, are parties to an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of September 30, 1998 (as amended from time to time, including by Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of June 9, 1999 and Amendment No. 2 and Waiver No. 5 thereunder dated as of June 28, 2000, the "Credit Agreement") (capitalized terms used but not defined or otherwise identified herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 1998 (as such agreement may be amended, modified and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Company, the Subsidiary Guarantors party thereto and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Grantee"), the Company has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of such Secured Parties a continuing security interest in or other Lien on substantially all the personal property (except certain excluded assets) of the Company, including all right, title and interest of Company in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to secure the Company's Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, certain individuals (the "Family Participating Lenders") have entered into a Master Loan Participation Agreement dated as of August 2, 2000 (the "Participation Agreement"), pursuant to which they have agreed to purchase participations in certain loans made under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Participation Agreement, the Company, the Family Participating Lenders, Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement and Wells Fargo Bank

293067.03-New York Server 3A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer there into duly authorized as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2000.

VLASIC FOODS INTERNATIONAL NC.

y \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Norma B. Cart

Title Vice President General Coursel

+ Corporate Secretary

By:

Name: Dosuph Adler

Title Vice President and Controller

Acknowledged:

MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, as Collateral Agent

Nome:

Name: Title:

293067.03-New York Server 3A

4

				en de la companya de	
Process for Frying Chicken Parts	United States	4,342,788	8/3/1982	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Brownable Dough for Microwave Cooking	United States	4,448,791	8/15/1984	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Heat Treatment Temperature Indicating Food Package and Process for Providing Same	United States	4,388,332	6/14/1983	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Production of Low Cholesterol Butter Oil by Vapor Sparging	United States	5,092,964	3/3/1992	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Production of Low Cholesterol Milk Fat by Solvent Extraction	United States	4,997,668	3/5/1991	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Composite Material for a Microwave Heating Container and Container Formed Therefrom	United States	5,300,747	4/5/1994	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
A Pie Having a Microwave Brownable Crust and Method of Baking Same	United States	4,917,907	4/17/1990	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Method for Removing Cholesterol from Eggs	United States	5,091,203	2/25/1992	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Method for Removing Cholesterol and Fat from Egg Yolk by Chelation and Reduced-Cholesterol Egg Production	United States	5,302,405	4/12/1994	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued

				the comment for each offer the character of the control of the character of the control of the character of	
Container Filling and Scaling System	United States	5,195,294	3/23/1993	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Container Filling and Sealing System	United States	5,195,298	3/23/1993	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Free Fatty Acid Removal From Used Frying Fat	United States	056'095'5	10/1/1996	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Issued
Microwave Brownable Potato Composition	United States	(09/468,120)	(12/21/1999)	Vlasic Foods International Inc.	Pending
Quick Brine Equalization Method and Product	United States	5,151,286	9/29/1992	Vlasic Foods International Inc. (formerly Vlasic Foods, Inc.)	Issued
Systems for Sorting Pickle Chips and the Like	United States	5,154,298	10/13/1992	Vlasic Foods International Inc. (formerly Vlasic Foods, Inc.)	Issued

**RECORDED: 08/18/2000** 

293146.02-New York S3A